South Dakota Gaming Statistics Monthly Summary

Number of Units

October 2021

Slot Machines

Denomination Reporting Handle Statistical Win Avg. Payout %
25 Dollars 7 $419,600.00 $81,244.42 80.64%
5 Dollars 60 $3,406,571.00 $261,279.77 92.33%
1 Dollar 217 $9,716,005.08 $773,809.90 92.04%
50 Cents 5 $218,538.00 $24,954.00 88.58%
25 Cents 132 $3,339,183.79 $333,265.84 90.02%
10 Cents 2 $99,438.90 $14,608.10 85.31%
City Slot 49 $5,713,917.62 $612,177.28 89.29%
5 Cents 32 $1,037,767.98 $62,349.99 93.99%
1 Cents 2055 $92,660,214.48 $8,683,443.76 90.63%
Totals 2559 $116,611,236.85 $10,847,133.06 90.70%
Table Games
Games Units Handle Statistical Win Avg. Payout %
Black Jack 40 $3,245,270.00 $628,694.36 80.63%
House Banked Poker 26 $2,604,917.50 $518,756.78 80.09%
Player Banked Poker 13 $1,522,990.00 $152,299.00 N/A
Craps 3 $561,286.00 $122,216.00 78.23%
Roulette 9 $343,071.00 $69,611.00 79.7%
Totals 91 $8,277,534.50 $1,491,577.14 80.17%
Sports Wagering
Number of Casinos
Reporting Handle Statistical Win Avg. Payout %
Revenue
Totals 5 $815,036.68 $98,037.32 87.97%
Handle Comparison
% Change from Same CYTD% Change from
Current Calendar YTD .
Month, Last Year Previous Year
Slot Machines $116,611,236.85 18.84% $1,209,208,337.61 37.01%
Table Games $8,277,534.50 34.35% $77,827,996.01 49.72%
Sports Wagering $815,036.68 N/A $1,258,402.00 N/A
Total Handle $125,703,808.03 20.54% $1,288,294,735.62 37.85%

Tax Calculation

Total Statistical Win:

Less: Non Cashable Promo Play

Plus: Non Cashable Promo Wins

Less: Wide Area Progressive Deduction
Less: City Slots (Net of Promo)

Plus: Expired Vouchers

Amended Returns

Taxable Adjusted Gross Revenue:

Tax Due

$12,436,747.52
($1,333,441.17)
$1,200,097.05
($8,040.63)
($603,735.40)
$15,833.93
$1,606.78

$11,709,068.08

9%

$1,053,816.13

Tax Distribution

Total 9% Tax Collected
1% to State General Fund per 42-7B-28.1
8% to Be Distributed per 42-7B-48

40% Allocated to Tourism

10% Allocated to Lawrence County

50% Commission Fund

$1,053,816.13
$117,090.68

$936,725.45
$374,690.18
$93,672.54

$468,362.72



South Dakota Gaming Statistics Monthly Summary

Sporting Event

Sports Wagering Detail

October

Handle Statistical Win Avg. Payout %

BOXING $3,632.20 $2,247.90 38.11%
MLB $65,271.45 ($1,569.41) 104.40%
MMA $3,367.40 $159.40 95.27%
NASCAR $1,005.00 $226.25 77.49%
NBA $11,474.01 $5,318.15 53.65%
NCAA FB $259,510.70 $47,484.26 81.70%
NFL $455,352.50 $41,303.75 90.93%
NHL $7,466.72 $2,923.57 60.85%
PGA $413.00 $413.00 0.00%
SOCCER $7,543.70 ($469.55) 106.22%
Totals $815,036.68 $98,037.32 87.97%
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