South Dakota Gaming Statistics Monthly Summary

October 2021

Slot Machines

Denomination	Number of Units Reporting	Handle	Statistical Win	Avg. Payout %
25 Dollars	7	\$419,600.00	\$81,244.42	80.64%
5 Dollars	60	\$3,406,571.00	\$261,279.77	92.33%
1 Dollar	217	\$9,716,005.08	\$773,809.90	92.04%
50 Cents	5	\$218,538.00	\$24,954.00	88.58%
25 Cents	132	\$3,339,183.79	\$333,265.84	90.02%
10 Cents	2	\$99,438.90	\$14,608.10	85.31%
City Slot	49	\$5,713,917.62	\$612,177.28	89.29%
5 Cents	32	\$1,037,767.98	\$62,349.99	93.99%
1 Cents	2055	\$92,660,214.48	\$8,683,443.76	90.63%
Totals	2559	\$116,611,236.85	\$10,847,133.06	90.70%

Table Games

Games	Units	Handle	Statistical Win	Avg. Payout %
Black Jack	40	\$3,245,270.00	\$628,694.36	80.63%
House Banked Poker	26	\$2,604,917.50	\$518,756.78	80.09%
Player Banked Poker	13	\$1,522,990.00	\$152,299.00	N/A
Craps	3	\$561,286.00	\$122,216.00	78.23%
Roulette	9	\$343,071.00	\$69,611.00	79.7%
Totals	91	\$8,277,534.50	\$1,491,577.14	80.17%

Sports Wagering

	Number of Casinos			
	Reporting	Handle	Statistical Win	Avg. Payout %
	Revenue			
Totals	5	\$815,036.68	\$98,037.32	87.97%

Handle Comparison

	Current	% Change from Same Month, Last Year	Calendar YTD	CYTD% Change from Previous Year
Slot Machines	\$116,611,236.85	18.84%	\$1,209,208,337.61	37.01%
Table Games	\$8,277,534.50	34.35%	\$77,827,996.01	49.72%
Sports Wagering	\$815,036.68	N/A	\$1,258,402.00	N/A
Total Handle	\$125,703,808.03	20.54%	\$1,288,294,735.62	37.85%

Tax Calculation Tax Distribution

Total Statistical Win:	\$12,436,747.52	Total 9% Tax Collected	\$1,053,816.13
Less: Non Cashable Promo Play	(\$1,333,441.17)	1% to State General Fund per 42-7B-28.1	\$117,090.68
Plus: Non Cashable Promo Wins	\$1,200,097.05	8% to Be Distributed per 42-7B-48	\$936,725.45
Less: Wide Area Progressive Deduction	(\$8,040.63)	40% Allocated to Tourism	\$374,690.18
Less: City Slots (Net of Promo)	(\$603,735.40)	10% Allocated to Lawrence County	\$93,672.54
Plus: Expired Vouchers	\$15,833.93	50% Commission Fund	\$468,362.72
Amended Returns	\$1,606.78		

Taxable Adjusted Gross Revenue:

\$11,709,068.08

Tax Due \$1,053,816.13

South Dakota Gaming Statistics Monthly Summary Sports Wagering Detail

October

Sporting Event	Handle	Statistical Win	Avg. Payout %
BOXING	\$3,632.20	\$2,247.90	38.11%
MLB	\$65,271.45	(\$1,569.41)	104.40%
MMA	\$3,367.40	\$159.40	95.27%
NASCAR	\$1,005.00	\$226.25	77.49%
NBA	\$11,474.01	\$5,318.15	53.65%
NCAA FB	\$259,510.70	\$47,484.26	81.70%
NFL	\$455,352.50	\$41,303.75	90.93%
NHL	\$7,466.72	\$2,923.57	60.85%
PGA	\$413.00	\$413.00	0.00%
SOCCER	\$7,543.70	(\$469.55)	106.22%
Totals	\$815,036.68	\$98,037.32	87.97%